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/ TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811)
FROM: = SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)

CARLO GAMBINO
ANTI-RACKETEERING
(00: NY)

8/7/°3 th.t subject accompanied by his attorney, ABRAHAM

sub ject,
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1C mlnvestigative Unit, Immigration and
Naturallzz. e € (INS), 70 Columbus Ave,, NYC, acvised

BROCSKY, .1 Broalway, NYC, accepted service of a deportation
warrant arna an order to show cause 8/6/58. GAMEINO posi«d a
$10,000 bund and will be out on ball until 9/3/58 when INJ
has sched- 1ed a hearing, Avove submitted for information.,
NYO will closely follow depcrtation proceedings concernirng
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

The Armerican Embassy
Rome, Italy

August 21, 1958
Director, FBI
Legat, Rore (92-25)

CARLO "GAMBINO
ANTI RACKETEERING
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TO ~_ ¢ "}}S‘“%Iqew YO'"I( (Your file §2-(J7) DATE_-#/’-/I—-—G/——'"

. T ?, //~5'3>/

iroM” Director, FBI

sepeer: - Carlo (ram b1no bl

AR TH 7
3y { ) The deadline in this case has passed and the Bureau has not
r received a report. You are instructed to immediately submit
v a report. In the event a report has been submitted, you

- should make a notation of the date on which it was submitted
on this letter and return it to the Bm"eauJ /QOWH 'f"'-fo

Report submitted .

Report will be submitted . _ _7_-/51/{_; : ‘ NY
\ 4

Reason for delay

{ } Advise Burcau re stutus of this case.

(&y” Advise Burcau whun report may be expecte
-

X ' AL
S B </
56 iJ'\- (- Surep immediately. ' ’2 ‘
sy . .

(Place your reply on this form and return to the Bureau. Note on the top serial

in the case file the receipt and acknowledgment of this communication.) 1o—t82i6-1
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CARLO GAMBINO, was. r— ' P

CHARACTER OF CASE

ANTI-RACKETEERING

.yoopais;

Subject served with a deportation warrant
8/6/58 by INS, GAMBINO posted $10,000.00
bond and was released until 9/3/58 when INS
had scheduled a hearing. A 9/3/58 hearing
postponed until 10/2/58 because of subject's
health, SubJect returned to his employment
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DETAILS:

A, PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

1. Citizenship Status

) On August 7, 1958, mmvestigative
Unit, Inmieration and Natura satrisnn Uowt s [THNC)Y TN NATiambiie c s

W W § O o Vi s WenESER AVLE W WAL WLk AW v UJJ.IMUUU.D
Avenue, New York City, advisethhat subject,
accompanied by his attorney AB roadway,

New York City, accepted service of a deportation warrant

and an order to show cause on August 6, 1958, Subject

posted a $10,000,00 bond and was released on bail until
September 3, 1958, when INS had scheduled a hearing,

Unit, INS, advised SAmt , With his &

attorneys ABRAHAM BRODURY and EDWARD ENNIS, appeared at the

INS Headquarters on September 3, 1958, with a medical
certificate from Dr. ALPHONSO A, LOMBARDI, 101 East 105th
Street, New York City, This certificate rerlegteg inat

CAMBINO was suffering {from a heart condition,

stated
that because of this medical certificate, INS pos!poned l

the hearing until October 2, 1958,

2. Relatives
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3. Employments

; e —
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I Y
7‘ «.G.S. Assocliates, 141 East
elephone number MU 2-6644), SA
was advised that CARLO GAMBINO, a partner of the 13
- —

orgapleation is expected in the office on July 15, 1958,
SaA learned that of late, GAMBINO's heart condition
has ot permitted him to be twactive in the organization,

B. _ASSOCIATES
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CRIMINAL INFORMANT COVERAGE

SubJect 1s
recovering from heart Surgery and indications are

that he will
be limited in his activities, ,

N[

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE CONT'D




Oﬁice Meﬁzomndzmz  UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT - .

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811) pATE:  9/29/58
FROM : MC NEW YORK (92-65T)
SUBJECT: CARLO GN’IBINO, was,

AR

rewltih are two coples of the report
"‘ of SAMdated and captioned as above,
) REFERENCE
New York report of SA- 7/8/58,
ADMINISTRATIVE

b€

Wit

LEADS

NEW YORK

At New York, New York

“ *1. Will cont

Will continue e

2- Bureau (92- 2811)(Encl 2) f/j "QX//" ZJ?

4~ New York (92-657
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e NY 92-657

LEADS CONT'D

NEW YORK

At New York, New York

'w *#3, Will secure further und data on .
B cunvo s« |

*4, Will continue efforts to ne d
bw of relationship o

s (ede
”bgoa

Will maintain contact with INS investigator

‘1Lq§egam1ng subject's hearing 10/2/58, which conerns .
his citize p status, -

/5
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NY 92-657

LEADS CONT!D

NEW YORK

At New York, New York

W1lll report results, wh

12, Will maintain contact with informants«..1 PCTe
Taandiliar witih the subjcctis activities.
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811)
FROM: - SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)

CARLO GAMBINO, was.
AR

Investigative Unit, INS, 70 Columbtus
Ave,, NYC, advised 10/2/58, that subjectsscheduled INS
hearing was Indefinltely postponed. Subject was admitted to
Flower Hbspital, Fifth Ave,and 105th St., NYC, 9/29/58, with
a cardlac condition. #dvised that subject!s doctor,
ALPHONSO A. LOMBARDI, stated subject was "a sick man," and 4

N
NG
5
—

would be 1In the hospltal at least 10 days. /
Above submlitted for info.
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jfﬁce Mewn. 1duiiz + Carep | GOVERNMENT
TO : DIRRCTOR, #BI {92-2811) DATE: 11//58
FROM %.AC, NEW YORK (92-657)
(®
SUBJLCT: CARLO™GAMBIND, was.
A-R

Investigative Unit, INS, 70 Columbus
Avenue, NYC, advised 11/4/58, that subject complalned of chest

‘pains as he tes d at INS deportation hearing, 11/3/58,
INS nurse told that subject was quite pale and in view

of his past heartv condition, she ordered an asmbulance. Oxvygen
1‘ s;as administered to subject by ambulance crew on arrival at
b INS. JOSEPH GAMBINO, subject'!s brother, and CARLO GAMBINO!s
attorney, EDWAND J, ENNIS, requested that subject be taken to

Flowep-Fifth Hospital, Fifth Avenue and 101st Street, NYC,

stated the hearing was postponed until November 19.

—added thaw indicated he would answer no questlons

1t INS hearing. xpressed oplnion that subject, in view
of this, would be deported without too much difflculty.
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FEDERAL BUREAU O INVESTIGATION

Heporting Office

Gffice of OQrigin Datr Investigative Perfod

NEW YORK NEW YORK 12/31/58 10/1 - 12/29/58

TITLE OF CASE Report a Typed By:
s U S [
/. CHARACTER OF CASE

CARLO GAMBINO, aka. ANTI-RACKETEERING

CRUE XA .
REFERENCE :

(Y [

¢ NY report of SA* dated September 29, 1958,
and NY airtels to the Bureau, dated 10/3/58 and 11/4/58.

-I?ik_

?

ADMINISTRATIVE:

e
[ [

In reference

a O delermine 1n what capacity GAMBIN
his income in 1951, these leads are not being pursueld/furtaer.
It is felt that no particular purpose would be served by
covering these leads.

Specisl Agent

;h,// In Charge Do not write in spaces below

Approved
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NY 92-657

As reflected 1in enclosed report, GAMBINO is still
limited in his activitiles because of his heart condition.
GAMBINO 18 still in the process of belng deported by
INS officials and this too limits his activitiles.

In view of this, this case 1s being placed in a pending
Inactive status.

If any information comes to the attention of
this office warranting an investigation in the future,
it willl be appropriately handled.

%




FD-201 (Hev. 9-23-58) e e

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: SA
Date:

Office: NEW YORK

l2/31
File Number: Brueau 92-2811

NY 92-657
Tite: -~ CARLO GAMEINO, aka.

Charactor: ENTI-RACKETEERING

Synopsis: Subject appeared before INS Hearing Board 10/2/58
and 11/3/58. During 11/3/58 hearing, subject complained
of chest palns and was taken to Plower - Fifth
Avenue Hospital, Fifth Avenue and 10lst Street, NYC.
Subject since the 11/3/58 hearing has not appeared
before Immigration officlals, Subject's attorney
EDWARD J, ENNIS has indicated that he would be

| wiliing to go ahead with subject's deportation

hearing without subject actually being present.
Information regarding subject's brothers JOSEPH and
PAUL GAMBINO set forth. Because of poor health,
subject has not ‘returned to his employment and will
not do so until mid-January, 1959.

~p%*_

This document contain, nelther recommendotions nor conclusions of any kind. It is the property of the FBl, and is a loan to your agencys
it and/ar 3 contents ot rot to be didributed outilde your ogency & et
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NY 92-657

DETAILS:

PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND

Citizenshilp Status

hospital at least ten days. On November 4, 1958,
*advised that during the INS hearing on November 3

”mvestigative Unit, Immigration
and Naturaliza rvice (INS), 70 Columbus Avenue,

Nl::\'l' .I'.Ull’ U.I.b.)’, GUV.LUCU Q1 UL:VUUCL C, .Ly)g, that tll!:
subject's scheduled INS hearing wasindefinitely postponed.
According toMthe subject was admitted to Flower-
Fifth Avenue New York City on Septem Q,
1958, with a cardiac condition. According to
the subject's doctor, ALPHONSO A LOMBARDI, to
tnat the subject was "a sick man" and would be in tne

L 72N wlitco Qubdcbt bUlilyJ.UilLCd Uf UhUDU Fu.&ll.s-

that beca.use of the subject'!s past heart cond”
ar: ambulance was ordered by Immigration officlals., Oxvgen
wzs administered to the svbject by an ambulance attendent
upor: 1t¢s arrival at INS. The subject was subsequently
admitted to Flower-Fifth Avenue Hospital, Fifth Avenue

and 101lst Street, New Yorx Clty.

INS Hearing Offlicer, advised on

2t since the }In\rnmhb‘n Q 10‘;(0 hpavfng

< “.Js ATy whiad
he subJect has not appeared before Immigration officials. r

QStated that EDWARD J. ENNIS, subject's
attorney, nad indicated that he would be willing to go

ahead with subject's deportation hearing without the

subject actually being present. The subject and the latter's
family feel that the sulject should be present at the
hearing.

mvent on to say that the subject has
been in ard 0 tnhe Flower-Fifth Avenue Hospltal

witn his beart condition since early November, 1958.
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Information pertained only to & third party. Your pame is listed in the title only.

O
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————  Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
sa the information originated with them. You will '

be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.
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Assoclates

Employment

| b‘li——

- , “4 -




NY 92-657

usmtthe SGS Assoclates, 141 East 44th Street,
e iy

| ty, on December 11, 1958, reflected that

CARLO GAMBINO, a partner of the Jatter organization,
is not expected in the office until mid-January, 1959,
because of ill health.

Contacts
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Date: 1/27/59

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plain tex: or code)

Vie __ AIRTEL

{Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)
SUBJECT: CARLO GAMBINO, aka.

5 AR
(00: New York)

1T~

INS, 70 Columbus Avenue, NYC, advised
1/27/59, that CARLO GAMBINO departed NYC, via Pennsylvania
Railroad 'train ”Champion” at 2:20 PM, 1/26/59, for

Miami, Floriiil Subject's exact destination in Miami is
unknown to He stated the New York Office of INS

| 3ave subject 'pﬂnlss:.on to travel to Miami, Florida, on

the condition that he would submit to the INS deportation
hearing in Miami, if necessary. When subject's exact
destination is determined, Miami will be advised. I

Above submitted for information.
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Oﬂice M@ﬁz rmzdzmz « UNITED S. ATES GOVERNMENT

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811) DATE: 5/7/59

FROM i_g/sm’nzw YORK (92-657)

SUBJECT:  cARLO' GAMBINO, aka;

AR

)U }/ (00: NY)
Rerep of s NN 12/3/58, Nic.

GAMBINO resided Ft. Lauderdale, Fla., after leaving
NY 1/26/59 and then as of 3/7/59 resided at the Golden Gate
Hotel, Miami Beach, prior to returning to NYC 3/26/59.

e

INS, NYC, advised that GAMBINO'S deportation hearing
is still pending because of his heart condition. They advise
there is no indication that GAMBINO is active in the underworid
because of his health. fi7i/)

UACB, because of GAMBINO'S health and reported in-
activity, this case is being placed in a pending inactive status.

Contact is being made with INS on a continuing basis

I re CAMBINO. If in the future, information comes to the attention

of the NYO warranting additional investigation, GAMBINO'S case
will be reopened and the Bureau will be advised. P¥*.

! 2~Bureau (92-2811)
1-New York (92-657)
%72
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Assistant .ttoraey Genceral . Hay 13, 1959

Malcolm R, Wilkey
Pirector, FBl

ATTOLUNEY GENLRAL'S SPECIAL ChOUP
SPLCIAL FEDERAL GRAND JURY
REQUEST FOR DATA FROY FBI PILES

There are enclosed herewith two copies each
of pmemoranda concerning the five individuals listed
bolow. These memoranda are being forwardod in
accordance with a request received from Mr. 4ilton
¥essel, Cpeclal Assistant to the Attorney Ceneral,
and in vicw of the integration into the Department of
the Attorney General's Special Group, the memorand:
are being sulmitted to you. This supplements
infprmation previously furnished to the Department.

S y
Carl ‘h / /

Enclosurcs - 10

e tnig——
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UNITED STATES DEI ARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL

L L, T e W

In Reply, Pl;l-a;e ‘Rojcr to M AY 1 31959

File Vo,

ITREATI QOF INVESTICATIAN
LA Va AN YRSLIGALION

-._L_. _,,'?'-t- - ‘"i
Carlo’ Ganbino, also known as
Carlo Basso, Doa Carlo, Carlo
Pon, Carl Gambino, Carlo Gambrieno,
Carlo Gambrino, Cambrino T. Goldberg,
¥r, O°*Connor, Carlo Stione, Cario
Seagyan, Harry Stone

Information has been received which indicates
Carlo Gambino was born August 24, 1902, in Palermo, B8icily,
and presently resides at 2230 Ocean Parkway, Brooklyn,
New York, but has been spending considerable time in

T | ke ottt
TuAuclﬂi [N

975 *.m
recor ds nf
SU"J‘d’ +eo

I According to the information, Carlo Gambino and
Catherine Castellano wero married at Brooklyn, New York,
on Pecember &, 1926, At that timne, Gambino stated he
rosided at 664 East 1682nd Street, Proanx, New York, and
was employed as a butcher. He indicated bis birth place
a8 Palermo, Sicily. The couple reportedly have one

I daughter, Phyllis Gambino Sinatra, born ueptember 22, 1lco2yv,
and three sons, Thomas Francis, born August 23, 1923,

Joseph Carlo, born ¥arch 28, 1936, aand Carl, Jr., born
1957., (Subject's INS file 5451526)
Federd JU 2al J{d’m

rewrds od
sancd te e
Fol

nb

Probation

information submi o Lureau in letter en "Carlo
Garbino, was., Anti-?acketeering," dated 5/1G/CC, which info
was disséminated to INZ, 20 Church 3t., v.>)




) "Carlo Gambino, was., AR,'

report of §

, 6/11/58, entitle
Info disseminated to IRS per Bu instructions
Information was furnished on July o, 1956, to reflected
the effect that Carlo Gambino Was treasurer of a corporation, in NYlet

S.c.s. ‘A--M‘igt‘--’ Iac.' !’-‘hue\- ﬂn“dltaﬁ“ -# 141 I'."--t Aﬂth q/]ﬂlqp

Street, New York City. (AUSA, SDNY)

Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS)
reportedly obtained on November 25, 1957, a warrant for the
arrest of Carlo Gambino charging him with violation of
Bection 241A1 of INS Act of December 29, 1952, with an
order to show cause why be should not be doported and
charging Gambino s being a National of Italy who entered
the UUnited States on Degamher 23 199‘] at unrfn'nz
Virginia, as a stowaway on the "SS Vincenzo Florio." (Subject's
WS file number %4515206)

Ganbino was served with a deportation warrant on
August 6, 1958, and posted a $10,000 bond. He was releasod
until September 3, 1958, when INS scheduled a hearing, but

on that day the hearing was postponed because of Gambino's
health, (INS)

. An article éntitled "Apalachin Fizure'I; 111 At
Hearing," appearing iu the “"New York Times" of November 4
1958, reports that Carlo Gumbino was taken 111 at the otart
of his INS deportation hearing, November 3, 1958, The article
relates that Gambino wag takon in a wheel chairfrom the
hearing room at INS, 70 Columbus Avenue, New York City, to
an ambulance and was subscquently admitted to the -
Flower-Fifth Avenue Hospital, Now York City, where he had
previously been treated for heart trouble.

Tho "New York Daily Mirror" o2 Novenber 15, 1957,
contains an article wherein it states that '"62 top leaders
of the dreaded Mafia, ruling crime syndicate of the US, were
on November 14, 1957, during a top-echelon conclave called

to deal with mounting official pressure on tbeir lucrative

strangle hold on the nation'a purse."” According to the article,
the meeting was held at ‘palachin, New York, and Gambino
was preseant at this meeting.

2
S
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John T, Cusack, District Supervisor, Dureas of
Narcotice, toatified before the New York Stats Joint Legis-
1ative Comnittco on Governmeat Operations on January 9, 1938,
at Albany, NowYork, regarding the mecting beld at Apalachia,
¥ew York, oa Noverbor 14, 18567, He testified relative to
Carlo Ganl'ino and his brothor, Paul (Gambino), stating, among
other things, that in 1948 the Gaunbinos wore roported to
excrcizs control of the narcetic smugeling sctiviting between

tho ¥afih elemcnt in Italy and in the United States on behal?
of Salvatore lLuciano, .

It 2 reported that Gaxbino's son, Thons, is
parriod to the dz2ughter of TLomae Luchose, also known as .
"Thr2d Fingcor Brown,” a well-known New York hoodlun, (Subject's
NS file 5451525)
I € ﬁnnbino has FII nurbar 16G7871.

» This 4s dbeing furnished for your iaformation and
should not be dissecinatod %o unauthorized persons or

arcncien,

- ———— - —




BTANHGARD FOMM g $4

< ¢
O[ﬁCE MB??ZOVMZ&Z%??Z « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2611) DATE: 8/20/59
PROM - SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)
("
SUBJECT: O GAMBINQ, aka
/
/1 {00:NY) ‘,c.

o Re NY report SA —2/31/58.

i CARLO GAMBINO continues to be limited in his activities
because of his heart condition. He 1is still in the process of
being deported by INS Officials and this teo limits: his activitles.

INS hearing officer, 70 Columbus Ave., NYC,

advised t™C On 1959, a notice was sent to subj setting
8/11/59%, Cor his deportation hearing. According toﬁa medical |

“*eport dated, 8/6/59, from subject's doctor, ALPHONS . LOMBARDI

reflected GAMBINO still has a heart condition.
Mstated that on 8/8/59, subject had a heart attack

whlle att “01d Timers" day at Yankee Stadium, an unknown

doctor recommended that subject have complete rest at home.

=-idcd that sulbject's hearing will be held in the
nrar fuiuee ntated Li~t EDWARD J. ENKIS subject's |
attorney still Walits to o ancad with the hearing without subject

actuaily brein; presert.

proceedings and limlted "activity, this case is being placed in
a pending inactive status.

Because of GAMBINO's health, pending deportation-: (fEZ’
Contact wllil be maintainea with INS on & continuing
baslis re GAMBINO. 1If in the future, information comes to the
attention of the NYO, warranting additional investigation, GAMBINQ

case will be placed in pending status and the Bureau will be
advised. - P* -,

2-Bureau (92-2811
“1New York (9rei57

!m : RCC- %5 / :-" ,'. SN {/ —/-.../ /
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BTANOARD FoRu rap §d é

Oﬁic‘e Memomﬂdum UNITED STAfEs GOVERNMENT

SAC,/VEL:) yor }{ {Your file ?;; -6 57 pate: 13 - 'ff.xj’;,7 "

Director, FBI (Bufile and serial 70-0%2 // g

Carlo Ganb/vo ,aba-

SUBJECT: M Ot, - Office of Origin: A/Eujj’offf

1. ()( The deadline in this casd4/has pessed and the Bureay has not
received a $BFST{. You are instructed to submit a report Le Ll A
immediately. In the event a ¥%b&f{ nas been submitted, you o .

should make & notation of the date on which it was Submitte

-fv;'f’- '/ ':»
Ropor& subpitted . _ . LN U

Report will be submitted

Reason for delay ... ... .. ...

P R T E LAm A M mrmieamA i mmaaam-— e me e mam——mm—e rasas A,,,,......___................--..A._:f ............

2. ( } Advise Bureau re status of this case.

3. () Advise Bureau when report may be expected, I L
o .- - .'---,‘(r l

4. () Surep immediately. o C T . \

Place your reply on this form and return to the Bureau. Note/o “the .- [—’7’/

top serial in the case file the receipt and acknoiledgment of -

nunication ) .

U. § GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1958—O, 7'“
fet 2
{




()ﬁzce Memomndm;z * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : DIRECTCR, FBI (92-2811) paTE: 12/21 /59

/) ' -~

FROM  : /ggg:/NEw YORK (92-65T)
o

SUBJECT: CARLO GAMBINO aka

p AR

$2C ReNYrep of 3A —dated 12/31/58.

) CARLO GAMBINO contlnues to be limited in hils
activities because of his heart condition. He is still
in the process of being deported ials, and

‘*this £too 1imits hls activities.,

Immigration
and Naturallzation Hearing Officer, us Avenue,

NYC, advised on 11/30/59, that no hearing was scheduled
for subject's deportation for the next six months.

ditlon will be ascertained and the deportation proceedings
will begin again.

M,
C

proceedings and limited activity, this case is being placed

in a pending inactive status. If, in the future, informa-

tion comwm o thec attentlon of the NYO warranting additional - .
investigation, GAMBINO's casc will be placed in a pending

3tatus and the Burcau wlill be advised. p*.

Because of GAMBINO's health, pending deportation ")/?7

| AN
| stated that in about May, 1960, GAMBINO's physical con-

ATt wrwre-- ot

2 - Bureau (92-2811 , __6% :
R o e O GA~LF/!

o [IFC 230 4059
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\ SAC, MNow York (02-I07) Fobruary 5, 1060

Pirector, FBI (52-9-34) PLRSONAL ATTERTION

CRININAL INTELLICGINCY PROGLAM
NE® YORX OFFICT
ADMINISTRATIVE RLVICR

A rovicw bhas been made of the Criminal Intelli-
gencoe Progran, including top boodlum investigations, and
the following is submitted for your future guidance in
connection with the program directed toward the fullest
possible coverage of criminal intelligence.

At tho present time, you have pending
investications of 506 top hoodluws, of which 7 are in a
pendinz inactive status, There have boen a nunmber of cases
closed annd others openod on individuals caming to your
attcation who may be of top bhoodlum stature. This
approach i8 desirable and should be continued in order to
keep insight on the individuals who are newly rising in
this elenent.

De“'pite the active program in etrect in your
office i thore bas bed : poncetration

ELIFLY WSS ) Vﬂ_m ﬁ’ / ) . 7 - _3-¢ —_— .J{(’_‘r ‘_:)‘-"

NOT RECumSES.

L | WFEB . . 1960
- 5 3

LAILZD




4-T50 (2-7-T9) & % ﬁ

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

isdiceted, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) MM ) with no segregable

__ﬁ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, Ih

material available for release to you.

a

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

O

Document(s) originating with the following govemment agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

O

———- Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies};
as the information originated with them. You will I

I be advised of avmlnbnhty upon return of the material to the FBI. 1

——  Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

{3 For your information:

The following number is to be used for lef garding these pages:

N7 Bee rded 60001;/:23
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apport  em . )
FD-263 {o-14-54)

g FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
asporting Otifice Otfice of Origin Date lavestigative Period
NEY YORK NEY YORK 5/12/60 L4/30 - 5/10/60
.:ITI.E OF CASE Report made by ‘ Typed Br:
(CALLO GalZINO aka CHARACTER OF CASE
NTI-DACKE S BERING

CETHIRICT Y lelior to Dureau, 21/)‘9,
P ihoalriels oo plan, 3 3 ancé ~)/ l/oO
Plaml alrvoels oo 177, 3/12 ang &/ Q/UQ

- %

THIS REPORT IS NOT TO BE DISSEMINATED.

ADUTIIIS RATIVE:

reflze nd Cﬁh.;.aa repor., CAIT3TII0 was

Soa1l 1t a oL ] ac vloloo nacause of.-,uhmwt coo.gl b*oz.

GAIZTNC "o o3ti1) G 4. rtaiocoss of bolny doy e g oy 05D

SR S Sy Lo U o

olicidls ane o is Lou 1iGig LIs acuivitios.  T.o viow of
Lad,s LG Cas ls beln plic2d Lo oa poLGlng Loae LVt 5.atus.
TE o Dfera lon coiing o vio atbeniblion ol o ofTleo

Wadorano o Ao Thvesuipdolon in toe future 1. will be

s —

Specic! Agent Do not write in spaces below
In Charge -

FAr X5/ 59 e
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Approved
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Dariag Lhe coaticey wlion INS Heariarn Cfflcor

o 5/9/60, 1. was ascertainsd f.a. subjoco wWas
usdor 510,000.00 boid prnding oo sion in s
drpor.aiion precnedins.  According Lo -2 of uvae
provisions off Luls boao 15 .3 . gsubjocu W 0w Willingly
agsoclia.r or consori wito any known ceriminals. As reflectied
in onclosed repor. subjrc . associated and ragidsd in

Angrire: ¢ RI1Q Dol Draam - Meydme v sdbra o T 01 no e
apbthd vdibia b DA gy LS4l FoGier, TUWZLDo nApal Uh S Ly Fd L

Beas. , Jloriaz, from 3/7/060, unoil 4/23

i
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UNITED STATES DEPAF I'MENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU O. INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

b2¢
et

Office: limw York, New York

5/12/760
‘ File Number. New York 92-0.7 Burcau 92-2811
Title: - CARLO GAMBINO

Character: OSSP CH AR RIS S ¥
S is: * 1 . N . -
& yRopHs Subject afer surgery in January, 1960,
¥ convalesced at Palm BeaCn, Florida, from
% 3/7/60, uriuil L/23/G0 c.urncd to
: 1Ty

e
D e

THIS REPORT IS NOT TO BE DISSEMINATED.

DI UATLE.

L]

X}

snalgration and Necturallzavlich Sarvice (INS
nvﬂr'hn orric~r, 50 W2ou Broadway, Iow Yor:s £ ., aaviasad

on jarc. 11, 1600, t.a’ subi-c. :2d been oparan:d o &

Flowcr Fift: Avezoue Jocopllnl, lew York Clty, oo Januar, 19,

) a..d was reloasco Iron 0L aespital on laren 5, 19060.
scatzed that GAVZTIIC .ad indlcared w.al 0 Godired Lo

valeser in Florida 2.6 as of larceh 7, 1200, could o

loea ~d av tne pPalin Brace . vowsrs Hoiel, Paln D2ac:, Pleorida,

On April 27, 1000, ”advis?d U GALDBING ad reowurnsd
Lo clo rosidoncn, 2250 Lecaan P &y, Broosul;i, iinu ECI“.

This document confains aeither recommendotions nor conclusions of any kind, It is the property of the FBI, and is a loon to your Cl‘ﬂ"“q &
it tmdlor its contenis ore not to be dasmbvlcd ovl‘sldc your cgcncr. 16—-7ee3s-1  Ebc
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RN

-3
M'i&held entu-ely st this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, h,

“, mll.ll Iﬂll CI!IUHOII

w Deleted under exemption(s) f‘.b,f}_),: ( b,YT XC)(IQ with no segregatle
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OFICHAL 17 m NO. 10 2 ‘
3010- 104-01 3
UNITED STATES GO ANENT

Memorandum

TO  :  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811) DATE: 9/9/50

AN
pno&;‘xﬂi SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)

!
1

SURJECT: CARL({ GAMBINO, aka;
AR
b1° Rerep of SA— dated and captioned
as above.

Enclosed are 3 copies of rerep, together with 2 letter-
he emoranda, the first evaluating sources

1 rerep, and the second setting forth the captions ¢f
lnvestigations in which reports concerning subject have

prev.ously been furnished to appropriate United States
Attorneys,

KEC- 72 2&:2& /_:_L/O |

. 7_. [
<24Bureau (92-2811)Y (B encls.) A5 SEIF12 1950
L-New York (92-657)




. b

Repert Fonu ! : * ol
FD-263 {5-12-55) A ey
¢ i

‘ ,

- gig

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i Reporting Office Office of Origin Date Investigative Pericd
NEW YORK NEW YORK 9/9/60 8/29 - 9/1/60
OF CASE it Typed Br:
) — 670 |
\ . CHARACTER OF CASE

0

CARLO"GAMBINO aka ANTI-RACKETEERING

/ REFERENCE
' Bureau airtel to Alvany, 8/25/60, captioned,

“Criminal Intelligence Program".

- P* o

INFORMANTS :
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Approved K In Charge
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LEAD:
NEW YORK

At New York, New York

Will follow and report subject's deportation
proceedings.
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Copy to:

) ' : C lu{r. T-'»"T‘ﬂ' 7
FD-904 (Rev. $-3-59) ( } Vi NPT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date: S . } . -
Field Office File Nez: New York 92_657 Bureoy File No.: 92_2811

Title: CARLO GAMBINO t

Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

Synopsis: CARLO GAMBINO, FBI #334450, a m&tive - of Italy, is

TZLilo

the subject of an INS Warrant of arrest and an order to
8how cause why he should not be deported. Subject
served with Deportation Warrant B/P/SS by INS.

Posted $10,000.00 bond, but subsequent hearings
postponed because of 111l health. Subject entered USPH
Hospital, Staten Island, NY, 8/16/60, for tests

to ascertain physical ability to undergo deportation
he

ngq#tgg §o exercise control. orﬁnarcoti?rdhuggling
activities., Subject?s criminal record showing arrests

for alcohol tax violations set out. Subjectts connections
with Peggy Ann Dress Company, Tinda Ann Fashions Inec..

L se=s=2 SRSl =SV s 5

and SGS Associates set forth Subject attended meeting
of notorious hoodlums at Apalachin, NY, 11/14/57.

- P" -
o sor /st AITTITITI T 2D *::;zﬁ
,‘_/"/"':’?/’; - CuE i
ZLEa e 4l

Toan agency; and
This document contains nelther recommendations mer conclusions of the FBI. It bs the property of the FBI and is ed to your cri i

its contents are not to be distributed outalde your agency.



NY 92-657

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page -

A. PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND 2
l. Birth C : 2
2. Citizenship Status 2
E;. Employment y
. Residence 6
a. Current 6
b. Former 6
5. Marital Status 7
6. . .Education 7
eeviweo ... T. Relatives = _ | -7
B. CRIMINAL RECORD 10
C. ASSOCIATES : 120
D. CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES 17

1. i
gD = :
3. rcotics 8

4, Attendance at November 14, 1957

Apalachin Meeting 18
E. LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES 22
l. Peggy Ann Dress Company 22
2. ong Incor ated -~ 23
D 3. 2§
4, 33 24
a I
F. TRAVEL 27
G, MISCELLANEOUS ‘ 28
l. 1Interviews of Subject 28
2. Pistol Permit _ | . 28
H. DESCRIPTION 2%

- ]8 =




NY 92-657

A. PERSONAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND
1. Birth

The records of the United States Probation Ofiii |
Easter District of New York., Brooklvn. New_

2. Citizenship Status

EVERETT STRAPP, Assistant Chief Investigator,
Immigration and Naturalization Servi 0 Columbus
Avenue, New York City, advised SA on December
0, 1957, that CARLO GAMBINO entere e ates on
December 23, 1921, at Norfolk, Virginla, as a stowaway aboard

the SS VINCENZO FLORIO.

Mr. STRAPP advised that on July 29, 1935, GAMBINO
was granted a pre-examiner's hearing at the United States
Consulate, Montreal, Canada, and was refused a visa. GAMBINO
re-entered the United States at Rouses Polnt, New York, .
on July 29, 1935. He was pre-examined by a Board of Inquiry
at Rouses Point, New York, and re-entry was granted.

According to Mr. STRAPP, a warrant of arrest was issued
on November 13, 1936, against GAMBINO, charging entry at a port
subsequent to July 29 1935, at which time he was not in
possession of a visa. On Januaryd, 1937, the warrant which
was 1lssued on November 13, 1936, was cancelled by an authorized
officer.




NY 92-657

Mr. STRAPP informed that the INS obtained on
November 25, 1957, a warrant for the arrest of CARIO GAMBINO
charging him with violation of Section 241A1 of INS Act of

December 29, 1952, with an order to show cause why he gshould

- - ™oL =22 = =3 L= F == .- 23 199G

not be deported, and charging GAMBINO as being a National of
Italy, who entered the United States on December 23, 1921,at
Norfolk, Virginia, as a stowaway on the SS VINCENT FLORIA.

Mr. STRAPP Btated that INS warrant has not been
served because subject GAMBINQ 18 presently in the Flower
Hospital, 5th Avenue and 105th Street, New York City, for a
heart operation.

Mr. STRAPP informed that GAMBINO is registered under
Alien Registration number A 5451526, : _ '

that subject, accompanied by his attorney

» 111 Broadway, New York City, accepted service
of a deportation warrant and an order to show cause on
August 6, 1958, Subject posted a $10,000.00 bond and was
released on ball until September 3, 1958, when INS had
scheduled a hearing.

On September 8, Investigative
Unit, INS, advised SA t ¢t, with his
attorneys, ABRAHAM BR and EDWARD ENNIS, appefired at the

INS Headquarters on September 3, 1958, with a medical
certificate from Dr. ALPHONSO A. LOMBARDI, 101 East 105th
Street, New York City. This certificate reflqghed that

(GAMBINO was suffering from a heart condition stated
that because of thils medical certificate, INMed the
hearing until October 2, 1958, :

On August 7, 1958,” Investigative
!Hl iNS! |i0 iolumbus Avenue, New Yor » advised SA

IS O Auzust 16, 1960, BR INS,
20 West Broadway, New York, advised SA ”that
the subject entered the United States Public Hea ospital

at Stapleton, Staten Island, to determine his abllity to
physically wlthstand the rigors of a deportation hearing.

- - ‘ ‘Ci



NY 92-657

An artlicle entitled "Apalachin Figure is Ill at
Hearing", appearing in the "New York Times" ofNovember &, -
1958, reports that CARLO GAMBINO was taken 111 at the start
of his INS deportation hearing, November 3, 1958. The
article reflects that GAMBINO was taken in & wheel chair
from the hearing room at INS, 70 Columbus Avenue, New York
City, to an ambulance and was subsequently admitted to the
Flower-Fifth Avenue Hospital, New York City, where he had
previously been treated for heart trouble.

3. Employment

The files of the United States Probation Office
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. . .? B
- Records of the United States Penitentiary, aburg,
a, reviewed on January 23, 1958, by SA L
reflect that CARLO GAMBINO when committe
, 1939, alleged he was employed with a brother-in-law,

PRANK CASTELIANO, who operated the Independent Meat Mariet,
at 3023 Quentin Road, Brooklyn, New York. 4 -

ne

- .

Assistant United States Attorney FIORAVANTIE G,
PERROTTA, Southern District of New York, New York City, made
available on July 9, 1956, certain books and records of 3GS
Associates, Incorporated, 141 East dlth Street, New York
n obtai under & subpoena tecum,

:‘ 3 Ru"f:
e '}‘lgf}-ﬁ!}d teotedure

e e !
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4, Residence

a. Current

On August 17, 1960,”1»{3, 20 West
Broadway, New York City, advised that e subject continues
to reside at 2230 Ocean Parkway, Brooklyn, New York.

b. Former

. Tle 28
U5, Cede 53

.

According to the Marriage Records, Kings County,
Brooklyn, as reviewed on December 11, 1957, under Certificate
of Marriage number 19973 of subject, he listed his residence
in 1926, as 664 East 182nd Street, Bronx, New York.
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The records of the Department of Health, Brooklyn,
New York, as reviewed on December 11, 1957, under Certificate

of Birth number 38637 regarding the birth of subject's

daughter, FELICIA GAMBINO, the residence of CARLO GAMBINO was
shown as 1692 83rd Street, Brooklyn, in 1927.

The records of the Department of Health, Brooklyn,
reflected on December 11, 1957, under Certificate of Birth
number 33244 regarding the birth of THOMAS GAMBINO, son of

-~ ..8ublect, that 1in. 1020, COARLS QANMDING Tesided ab O3uz ITth
Avenue, Brooklyn. o

5. Marital Status ' !

The Marriage Records for Kings iiiitil iii ioikl
L" as reviewed on December 11, 1957, by SA
W™ under Certificate number 19973, reflected tit o Uy
CARLO GAMBINO and CATHERINE CASTELLANO at Brooklyn, New
York, on December 5, 1926, At this time GAMBINO stated
he resided at 664 East 182nd Street, Bronx, New York,

~ T | At andad Wi
was employed as a butcher, and indicated bizth place as

Palermo, Siclily. CATHERINE CASTELLANO at the time of

her marriage indicated that she resided at 1692 83rd Street,
Brooklyn, New York, was 19 years of age and was born in

New York City.

6. Educatlon

The records of the United States Probation

£ s PTantannm TNtadbwutd ade AP0 lTA L~ i Tivam m1sT o YY) a mde
e Y S W S - - T

=3 Federst

) v el
\ik{ﬁ{la\
reerr 5

B, ot solyect HoTOIR 7. Relatives

| The records of INS, 70 Columbus Avenue, as - ‘
reviewed on Dcember 6, 1957, by SA reflected
that GAMBINO had the followlng relatives:

-7 =
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Wife

Daughter

Son

Son

Son

—
PO

P

e

CATHERINE GAMBINO, nee CASTELLANO,

born 1907, at New York City

resides - 2230 Ocean Parkway
Brooklyn - '

PHYLLIS GAMBINO SINATRA,

also known as Mrs, Thomas J.
Sinatra, Jr., Felicla Gambino
born September 22, 1927, at
Brookliyn (Certificate of Birth

THOMAS FRANCIS GAMBINO
born August 23, 1929, in
Brooklyn (Certificate of

JOSEPH CARIO GAMBINO
born March 28, 1936, in

New York Citi P

- CARL GAMBINO, Jr.
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Father ; THOMAS GAMBINO, &also known
- as Tommaso Gambino, age T4
(Pebruary, 1949)
resides - 140 Via Miantis _
Palermo, Ital SSicily)
(Pebruary, 1949 g

o
I}

- Mother _ PHYLLIS GAMBINO, nee CASTEL%ANO,
%ﬁ als0 known as Relice Pagtel ano
=3 Feliclia Gambino,
& age 70 (February, 1949)
= resides - 140 Via Miantia
=3 Palermo, Italy (Sicily)
?i Sister '~ FRANCES DE MILO, nee GAMBINO,
= also known as Frances De Malo,
== Franca De Malo, age 34,

i an'h'mlar'v 1 QJJ.Q\ same address

Brother ANTHONY GAMBINO

age 30 (February, 1949)
same address as mother

Brother PAUL GAMBINO, also known a&s
Paolo Gambino, "Don Paoclo"
born November 20, 1904, at
Palermo, Italy (Sicil

Brother JOSEPH GAMBINO, also known as
Guiseppi Gambino, Guiseppl Russo
“Peppino"

| iirﬂiir lll liOB |
9 -
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Vo T . o g et g L ame e



NY 92-657

Sister JOSEPHINE GAMBINO GIAMMONA,
also known as Guisepﬁina
Giammona, age 48 {1949

It was reported that GAMBINO's son, THOMAS, is
married to the daughter of THOMAS LUCHESE, also known as
"Three Finger Brown", & well known New York hoodlum.

B. Criminal Record

" The following is the Identification Record appearing
in the files of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)
under FBI number 334450 for captioned individual:
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C. Associates

- B The "New York Daily Mirror" of November 15, 1957, -
contains an article wherein it states that "62 top leaders of g
the dreaded Mafia, ruling erime syndicate of the United States", were
grabbed by Federal Agents, State Police, and County officers on
November 14, 1957, during & top-echelon conclave called to deal

- 12 -
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with mounting official pressure on their lucrative .
stranglehold on the nationt's purse. According to the
article, the meeting was held at Apalachin, New York,
in Tioga County. There were present hoodlums from New
York, New Jersey, Ohlo, California, Puerto Rico, Cuba,
and other points. CARLD GAMBINO was present at this
meeting.

JOHN T, CUSACK, District Supervisor, Bureau of
Narcotics, testified before the New York State Joint Legis-
lative Committee on Government Operations on January §, 1958,
at Albany, New York, regarding the meeting held at Apalachin,
New York, on November 14, 1957. He testifled that the .
Bureau of Narcotics became particularly interested in this
meeting as reports from Apalachin indicated that at least

three narcotic violators of major importance were present,

The following is a&n excerpt of a portion of CUSACK's
testimony concerning GAMBINO: )

“"CARLO GAMBINO
"pBI number 334450, New York City Police Department

”~

B Number 12876.

"CARLO GAMBINO and his brother, PAUL (GAMBINO),
have long been known to the Bureaud of Narcotics as
important leaders in the Mafia and intimate assoclate:

of SALVATORE LUCANIA, with alias, fLucky' Luciano.

"During the spring of 1948, reliable infor-
mation obtained from a Bureau of Narcotlcs source
indicated that CARLO GAMBINO travelled clandestinely
to Palermo, Siclly, where he joined his brother,
PAUL (GAMBINO), who had fled to Italy to avold pros-
ecution in a Federal alcohol tax case. The GAMBINOS
were reported to exercise control of the narcotic
smuggling activities between the Mafia element in
Palermo and the United States on behalf of SALVATORE
LUCANIA and during 1948, both GAMBINO brothers met
with LUCANIA at %2 home of thelr relatives in Palernm

Siclly.

SR iiu::l!;:t:.-ﬁ.”"._. ggﬁy
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*Investigation conducted by the Bureau of =

Narcotics after 30 some odd Sicilian aliens had - -

. been smuggled into the United States aboard the SS

. : Panormus at .the Port of Philadelphia during nay, >

= 1948, disdosed that CARLO GAMBINO was involved in .-
the smuggling of these aliens and that some of
these aliens in turn had smuggled substantial quan- .
tities of heroin into the United States as paynent '
for being brought into the country.

e

s "Investigation further developed the informa-
~ tion that among those interested in the smuggling
U of these alliens was a representative of the Santo
U : . Sorge Trading Company, 196 First Avenue, New York
};;; E o City. This company 1is operated by Santo Sorge,
P . an intimete assoclate of SALVATORE LUCANIA, and
it will be recalled that immediately prior to his
apprehension at the Apalachin meeting JOSEPH BONANNO
was observed at Palermo, Sicily, in the company of
Santo Sorge", -

10

D
L
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{
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D, Criminal Activitiles

1, Tlliclt Alcohol ‘ : -
on January 17, 1958 ” Clerk,
Alcohol Tax Tobacco Unit (ATT ener Bu ng.
Philadéphia, Pennsylvania, made available to SA”
thelir file on the subject reflecting that he
sted for violation of Internal Revenue Laws
f
9
S

the United States involving the sale of non-tax paid
~ T . .
Vi . !

~ %
e

O

-~
L]

The subject was arrested with nine other
individuals and their Criminal Docket Number 7607, in
Unlted States District Court, Federal Bullding, New York
City, <. reflected that the subject was tried, found
gullty May 1, 1939, On January 31, 1940, United States
Court of Appeals reversed the Judgment and ordered & new
trial.

On June 9, 1941, subject was again tried, was
found guilty on June 12, 1941, sentenced to pay: fine
of $1,000.00, sentence of one year suspended, probation
five years June 17, 1941 The sentence was amended

IOI' 1mpr..|,:50mnt:uu Q.I.. berm elreven monens unu cy ud.ys
suspended,

The files of ATTU, New York City, as reviewed
in December, 1957, under case number 4215M, reflected
that the subject and 29 others were indicted in phe Eastem
District of New York, in connection with a bootleg alcohol
ocperation. The indlictments were subsequently dismissed
on PFebruary 7, 1940, when it was conceded by the United

States Attornev that the indictments were bhased on wire

wwvEwiow S VWaiisg wEatS — e — 1

tapping evidence.
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ATTU file 1798M reflected that in 19#7, the
subject was involved in & civil case in the Eastern
District of New York, in which the United States was -
suing the subJect and others to recover over a million -

dollars in unpaid taxes on alcohol manufactured 1llegally
during the years 1931-1933.

3. Narcotics

r f‘"q -
?Previous infermation has 'T)een set out from"t th 3'
?%stimcny of JOSEPH CUSACK of the Federal Bureau of * 9,

Narcotics, New York City, cqncern;qg the subJect'q_alleged
‘narcotics activities./

. 4, Attendance at November 14, 1957
Apalachin Meeting

- 18 -
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The "New York Daily Mirror" of November 15, 1957,
contalns an article wherein it states that 62 top leaders
of the dreaded Mafia, ruling crime syndicate of the United .
States, were grabbed by Federal Agents, State Police, and
County officers on November 14, 13957, during a top-echelon
conclave called to deal with mounting official pressure on
thelr lucrative stranglehold on the nation's purse, According
to the article, the meeting was held at Apalachin, New York,
in Tioge County, There were present hoodlums from New York,
New Jersey, Ohio, California, Puerto Rico, Cuba, and other
points. CARLO GAMBINO was present at this meeting.
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E. leglitimate Enterprises

1, Peégy Ann Dress Company

s
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2. Linda Ann Fashions, Incorporated
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L, SGS Associates

The records of SGS Assoclates, made available by
Assistant United States Attorne PERROTTA were re :

63

TL)"E (L
& Crimtuel
Py ecedury
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F. Travel

JOHN ¥, CUSACK,” Dis¥riet- Supervﬁsor, TTRUNES of
Narcoﬁcs, .ondanuAry 9, 1958; while testifying bvefore tﬁg _
State of New tl:or : tj.'Legislat;ve omittd n Government <
Opefations, stateg™ durl the relielide
info?ggaoﬁ received from a Bl Na%otics %u@”ﬁdf‘
cate t: GARDO--GAMBINO traveleﬁ clandestiug td‘ Paﬂ. N
Sicilyi whére he Joined his brother, PAUL, who

ivaly, Lo avoigd. proaecuWn a Federi alcohol tax case. ,

&
-
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G. Miscellaneous

1. Interviews of Subject

on october 28, 1957, CARLO GAMBINO of 2230 Ocean

Parkwa te er Dewey 9-1297, telephonically advised
SAA mhe refused to be interviewed regarding
the e books and records of the Peggy &nn

Dress Company inasmuch as he had already testified before the
Federal Grand Jury, Southern District of New York, concerning
his interests in the garment industry, and he felt he could
furnish no further information.

On April 2, 1958, GAMBINO was contacted by Agents of
the Miami Division of the FBI at the Colonial Inn, 181st Street
and Collins Avenue, North Miami Beach, Florida. He stated he
is still not well and declined to be interviewed. He said he
does not intend to make any statements if he were interviewed.

2.

Plstol Permit
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¢
b

H. Description

The following description is a composite of
¥formation eppearing on GAMBINO's identification records
and the records of the United States Probation Office,
Eastern District of New York:

Name
Allases

Sex

Race

Age

Date of Birth
-Place of Birth

" ario bvon,

CARLO GAMBINO
Carlo Basso,
Don Carlo,

Carl Gambino,

Carlo Gambrieno;
Carlo Gambrino,
Cambrino T. Goldberg,
Mr. O'Connor,

Carlo Stone,

Carlo Seaman,

Harry Stone

Male

white

55

August 24, 1902
Palermo, Sieily, Italy

Height 5v 1"

Welght 175 pounds

Halr Dark brown, greying.
Eyes Brown

Complexion Dark

Build Medium
Distinguishing prominent hook nose;
Characteristics flashy dresser;

has heart trouble

Scars and Marks Scar on nose and a scar on back;

' operation scars over both kidneys
and on thorax; small mole on left
cheek, mole right cheek;
scar on lower lip,

Soclal Security

Number 130-01-9900 )

- 29 -
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Citizenship
Resldence

Occupation

FBI Number

Italy

2230 Ocean Parkway
Brooklyn

Labor Consultant
SGS Associates

141 East 44th Street
New York City
334450,

- 30% o
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATJON
i

New York, New York
?;ﬁﬁ“nunﬂd"” September 9, 1960

Re: Carlo Gambino
Anti-Racketeering

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent

dated and captioned as above, at New
orK,

All informants utilized in this report have
furnished reliable information in the past.

This document is loaned to you by the FBI,
and neither it nor its contents are to be
distributed outside the agency to which
loaned.

e b rea e oo Pt PRt - AP g P T



In Reply, Ploase Refer to

File No.

' bmemU\L ‘j,_

UN11ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ju TICE

FEDERAL BUREAT OF INVESTIGATION

New York, New York
September 9, 1960

Re: Carlo (Gambino
Anti-Racketeering

Reference 1s made to the report of Special Agent

dated and captioned as above, at New
York.

Investigative reporta concerning Carlo Gambino
moarras has Prasvtrmd mlomd mwrmard asam ] e &= 1 el Al TTund oA
11 ¥ UCGII I.U.J. H.l.uUGU p.I.GV.I.UUDJ.J VU bi.lc apppLupllave Jilivew

States Attorney under the following caption: "Carlo
Gamblno was. Carlo Basso, Don Carlo, Carlo Don, Carl

--Gambineo, -Carlc Gambricne, farle Cambrin Ammied M

[ e 3 . kb et e .-.aov, Nrbrid v e b B dvd  how

Goldberg, Mr. O‘'Connor, Carlo Stone, carlc Seaman, Harry
Stone; Carol Paper Products Corporation - ¥Victim, Anti-
Racketeering."

This document 1s lcoaned to you by the FBI,
and neither it nor its contents are to be
distributed outside $he agency to which
loaned.

v e
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Memorandum

i
?
o o DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811) pate:  12/30/60

i

{ e

- ( FROM ;‘ SAC, NEW YORK (92-657)
|
: SUBJLCT: ~ CARLO GAMBINO aka

-

AR

Re your O-1 form dated 12/21/60.

[ DR

Y

The captioned case is in a pending inactive status
b ' in the HYO due to the fact that the subject's activities are
restricted due to a serious heart ailment. Subject is also
under bond by the Immigration authorities under deportation
proceedings. A pending inactive summary report was written
in this matter at New York dated 9/9/60, wherein all of S
_ subject"s activities were brought up to date. Also a letterhea
! memor andum is being prepared on GAMBINO bringing his activities;
i up to date for Bureau approval prior to dissemination to the
' Internal Revenue Service.

cw A

S In view of the above, this case is being continued o
[, . 2. R R . N [
e h in a pending inactive status 1n the NYO.
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2 - Bureau (92-2811) {
1 - New York (92-657) 18 JAn %1961
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York (Lu-LD7) 1-25-01
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. Th.ig return should be reviewed by your office for
at In the cvent

any yescible leads relative to your investigation,
any unceccerded income 1s brovght io your attention the Internal
nevenve Lervice should ke o advised.
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FB.

Date: 2/7/61

Transmit the following i
{Type in plain text or codel

AIRTEL

Via
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ L
' |
f
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811)
.| ~ FROM :  SAC, t}glwtoax (92-657)
7.1  SUBJECT: CARLO GAMBINO aka
AR
(00: NEW YORK )
ReNYairtel, 1/24/61, and NYairtel to Director,
L"l/25/61 captioned carbon copy
to Miami.

Reairtel, 1/24/61, reflects subject staying at
Palm Beach Tower Hotel at Miami, Fla.

Reairtel indicated subject is considered chairman
of the “commission' controlling organized crime in this
country.

In view of GAMBINO's stature, Miami is requested / -
to attempt to determine his contacts and follow his activi- =~
ties through established sources and informants and furnish
this matter necessary appropriate investigation.

DW““
Cj vl
3iBureau (92-~2811) C ) "Q’ .
2-Miami (92-232) wod '~ - / ’ “ )i
1-New York (92-657) -
edm ’
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o To: Director, FIi Date: 2/13/61
o Fromy  32C, Salt Lake City (gp.37g )

i : ;

SN A |

SR Sutiect: CARLO GAFBIHO, aln Ve

PR ANTITRICRETEZRTIC P !

T OUTTIT SR e
£y Dufile i emcmmm—ee 0

LA

%i _ Puz to tha opening of the Las Vegas Office, the
A following changes in thz above casz haove been mads:

fae

fal 2 ) -

g,*' A, Locotion of Tila

T
kN

- (  xxX) Entire file seat to Las Vegas horewvith, .
S ( ') File sent to Las Vegas, except one copy of the
23 following cericls, EE
B ( ) File reiaincd in Salt La%e City but one copy

of following eerials scent to Las Vegas.,

Report of SA
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(3] 4::§pfﬂl“ FE AR R

Dazed Y A
; Renort of c£2 -
Y Dated atl
o . Report of "C2 ;
Datzd as
£ i Reporti ol £
2, Dated at
AR . ( ) Pending .
SRy () Salt La“%e City ¢X ) RUC i
o () Las Vegas '
i ( i) Cther Office as shown in file : f
: (1 - Burdau (/“ - u 8/ -
: 1 -~ Las Vegas (Encl,s__ 1 ) {92-212) - - t
- 1 - Salt Lake City ggg_luyl) :diftfﬁ”"ggr- :
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i Memoranaum
g o : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811) pare3/16/61
S /!
2 i /);££yn : SAC, MIAMI (92-232)
i '
I ' SUBJECT: CARLO GAMBINO, aka.
o : ANTI-RACKETEERING
(00 - New York)

Re New York airtel, dated 2/7/61.

owing investigation was conducted by SA
mﬂ at West Palm Beach, Florida:
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that return rese ns to Mew York City are filed
by ticlet number only, and after a search of his available

records, was unable to recall or locate any reservation request
made by subject.

The New York Office is requested

The Miami Qff i i and Hollywood

Florida
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IWESTIGATICN TO DETERNINE FPRESENT WHERFABOUTS GF GAoINC o HIS
FulPOSED ITINERARY. WY UILL MAINTARI CONTACT WITH its, NYC, FOR
ALY ADLITIONAL ILFORMATICHL DFVELOPER AND CONTACT SOURCES /YO IN AN
L¥FORT To iOCATE GAMZINOs MIALL WILL INMMEDIATELY FORWARD ALY INFO
ObTAINED RE GAMEINCS WHEREABCUTS AND ASSCUIATES TO NYO SO THAT INS,
PNC CAL BE WOTIFIRD. FOR IWFO OF MIANI GARBINO IS UNDER

INS BOihL IOT 10 WILLINGLY ASSCCIATE CR COMNSORT WITH KiiQui CRIHINALS,
EinD
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SAC, New York (92-657) April 6, 1961

Director, FBI (92-2811)

'
CARL G AMBINO
ANTI-RACKETEERING
. ¢ rerer AN - :c ot Nev York 3/31/61.
i‘t‘l‘l ’

There are enclosed four copies each of pages 1 and 7
of Tvrep to your officc, and 2 copies each to Miami, which
were rewritten at the Bureau to delete the expressions Yorganized
crime"” and "Italian.” The first expression is open to different
interpretations and its use should be avoided except as =
direct quotation., The second should be aveoided in characterizing
individuals in instances where no mnecessary purpose is served.

+ Eoth New York and Miami should replace pages 1 and 7
in rerep with the enclosed rewritten pages.
8 - Lnclosures
1 - Miami (22-252) (4 -~ ac,)
N
(5)
. : Pt !
.
f"‘*—-..h . f.;/ :/
I TR -
F5 » .
E 1 ,';I -
d
e N ——
!"D:’u'mr! _ ? . T
lj“.flui‘:znﬂ—;i —— J ;
locx-rh __7_? e
Y {
-:,:I:'mﬁxPR 1.31 o1

lter . N .

J. Bulhwvan /

fele, Room . __ ( o zﬁr
ngzam . b L - -

Sandy . .. ARNCETS 3 U ST T S g f
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FEDERAL BUREAU O.- INVESTIGATION

Repuorting Oﬁica Ctiice of Origin Date - Investigative Peri?é
NEW Y RK NEW YORK MAR 31 1261 | - 1/18/6L - 3/27/61
TITLE OF CASE

r
CARLQO GAMBINO aka

Report made by m Typed By:
| afb
CHARACTER OF CASE

REFERENCES:

New York letter tou Direator dated 1%/30/00.
New York letter to Direetor dated 3/7/01.
Ngw Yourk teletype to Director dated 3/3/61.

OC,

i

“f"gf?ﬂr“‘

_g

Miami airtel to New Y.rk dated 3/15/61. ) 4iam
Miaml letter to Director and New York dated 3/16/01, ;S’
New York teletype to Director and Miamli dated 3/24/61. 'Y
I
- P -
ACAIRIGIRATIV G 7
A Pending inactive summary report was prepare< by the -~

NYO on 3/9/63, in this case. Referenced New York letter dated 12/3p/60,

_rndicates that the case

was beingmintained in a pending inactive

status in the NYQO because of the restristed activities of the ,/:;f‘
subject, due to a serious heart ailment, and a pending deportat;on

hearing,.

N ,‘SBpedial &
al Agent Do not wiile in gpaoes below

A
pprond },/, /g“ A In Charge
Coplas madu. rj

2 - cau (Le-281
o E?SEiu fg% 2322)
225

= e L
4

/o 4 VA S

~
\ N\

\w‘. Cl

—‘—_ﬁgw &.__3_1_9.55 ,,ii_
Property of FBI - This ok r rm and peilber It not iis contenis are fo be distributed ouiside the agency 30 whic K
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Document({s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
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3 ‘ Ylaml La reyucste v odattemblt vo ag 1
ccnty - Lty and Tulluw nlo activities closely througn.
and furnish tnis nutter

S nic
Eyop estavi i, d SLUretd Lnd .alormsils,
e § the necessary appropriate investigatlon,
' NEW YCRK

: At New York, New York

Y, s
W

YRR,

v

. 2. Will malntaln contact with 3
. Hearing officer for INS, 20 West Broadway, New Y.rk City,
for any information he possesses concerning the present

g1
N
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{".f.\_,.‘ S 4T e,

whereabouts of GAMBINC.
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FI-ch (Liev, 3-3 Nay
o UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
;1-"' : FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
L
! Copy to:
‘ Report of: —6 c Oifice: New York, New York
. ' Date: 3/31/61
? Field Qifice File No.: 92657 Bureau File Mo.: 92-2811
4 Tile: CARLO GAMBINO
e
. Character: . ANTI-RACKETEERING
; Synoyis: GAMBINO departed NYC, 1/18/61, via train for
’ a vacation at Palm Beach, Florida
"1 expecte
S b‘\b recent whereabouts of GA
ol anknown to INS, NYC, despite $10,000 bond posted
o by subject with INS which stipulates wh abouts
e . F own times.
. 47D
4 ¥ - - P -
b DETAILS:
Travel:
" On January 18, 1961,*Hearing .
i Officer for the Immigration an aturalization Service,
New York City, New York, advised that the subject
| "b departed for his annu ion in Florida, via the
Silver Meteor train. stated at this time
he did not know the eX. nation for GAMBINO in
. Florida.
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S ‘ A 1ty are filed
¢t ; c by tickel number only, and after a search of his available

records, was unable Lo recall or locate any reservation request
made By the subject.

Fan ool 0 R i T

R, i Immigration and Naturalization

éﬁ% Service, 20 West Broadway, New York City, New Yorl. was

Bi g contacted on larch 24, 1901, by SA ie
§§f: adviced that GAINBINQO is still . 3

ﬁf;L_ pending a deportation hearing. tated that the

A bond posted by GAMBING stipulatel that he will not knowingly
Lo b1t assocliate himcelf witn knhown eriminals and, further, tihiat his
b

Vit

whereabouts must be known by the Img ation and Naturalization
, Service in New York at all times. *tated that
S he was not aware that#z GAUBINO had le e Palm Beach
C Towers liptel, in Palm Beach,Florida. He also stated thet
according, to GAMBINO's itlnerary, furnisned to the Immigratioun
and 'mturalization Service, prior to his departurefiom New York,
it .~ he (GAMBING) would not return to New York City
untll April, 1961.
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UNITED STATES DEPAY TMENT OF JUSTICE
FEBERAYVL B1UL LA OF INVESTIGATION
How York, New York

It Reply, Please Rofer o March _jl R 1901
File No.

LY g

Ot T LIV P

v

o

Title C.rlo Gambine

E Character Anti-Racketeering
P
o

A

‘1° Referernce Report of Special Agent—

iated and captioned as above.

N ’

N A1l sources (exerpt any li=ted velow) used i- rr ferenced
: communicttion have furniched reliable information In tie past.

his et [T YRS

' ot oot o o Ul s ot Hhe ! LTt s the o ety ) ’ :!
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- Memorandum
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r,
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i
SUBJECT: CaRLO GABILC, cha
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(CO: licw Yori)
iie Miawmi letter to Director, 3/I6/01.
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Date: 4/18/61

Transmit the following in

{Type in plain text or code}

ATRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing}

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2811)
FROI:  SAC, NEW YURK (92-0657)
)

CARLO GANBINO aka
AR

Hearing Examiner for INS, NYC, advised
this date G that the subject had returned to NYC

in the recent past and 1s presently reslding at his hone,
m°2230 Ccean Parkway, Brooklyn, NY.

Fcr the information of the I_Sureau_,_stated
thut he would Immedliately make arrangemencs W
USPHSH, Staten Island, NY, to have GAMBINO examined to

determine if he can withstand the rigors of a deportation
hearing.

Miaml will forward to the NYQ resulis of any

investlgation conducted by that Division during the time
GAMBINO was 1in Florida,

476

*ﬂm (#224h)
/

/

(:;:4 Bureau (92-2811) ‘ / /
2 - Mlami (92-232) L
1 - New York (92-657) ]

’

, | { vy
At proved: A
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FEDERAL BUREAU Ol INVESTIGATION BV
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Reparting Ofice Uihice of Origin Date Investigative Peziod

NEW YORK NEY YORK 6/2/61 3/28 - 5/24/61

ITLE ¥ Repori made by 3 Typed By:
F———T e
;
) C] CIER OF

CARIO GAMBINO aka

ANTI-RACKETEERING

Bxowreiar
AAAAA

'/ REFERENCES @

. New York report of SA—da‘CEd b4 4"
A 3/31/61. o

/ ,  New York letter to Miami dated 5/17/0Cl.

-P-

[ .
-_

ADMINISTRATIVE:

o e S—
Y s

Vi

’_‘j - Speciol Agent
1 m Mharae

-

Appioved Do not write in spaces below

T~ o/ TH

Cupies made:

e e et}
4

10

-

A ooy
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- N 4 N
) ey r_.
. 4

. 19
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. At Miami, Florida

Will, if deemcd advisable
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NY 92-657

NEW YORK

GAMBINO,

At New York, New York

2. Will maintain contact with

INS, 20 West Broadway, NYC, to obtain informa n

‘1‘ concerning the subject's whereabouts and thne status
of the pending INS deportation hearing concerning

COVER PAQE
-C%-



FD=201 (R 3-3.59) {

UNITED STATES DEP~RTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Ltk

.-
. ‘ Copy to:

g Report of: * Office: New York, New York
B : Dg!g; ey s 1Y

- 4 summer aome at 34 Club Drive, Massapequa,
: LI. Details concerning status of subjectt's
' nealtn set out, Subject's doctor advises

against recalling GAMBINO before an INS

1

- E Juns 2, 41501

. % Field Office File No. 92-657 Burcow File No.  92-2811
{; Z Title:

CARLO GAMBINO

A Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

&

%ﬂ

B Synopsis: ' GAMBINO continues to reside at 2230 Ocean

w Parkway, Brooklyn, NY, and he ha. purcnased

%l

2R

"’.

BHEEERD,
e

TR
1
Ly o)
!

DETAT™S:

el Present W.ereaboutis

On April 13, 1901,—}1ear1ng Examiner,

Immigration and N lization Service, New York City,
advised SA tnat the subject iiad :
returned to New Yor ity from a Florida vacation on

Marc:. 1lt, 1901, and was residing at his home, 2230

1 .
Nppoan D::'r-.rm::v, BI‘OOrl{l“h Notw Varls

D‘, wr v-btall 'alnw JAly IYSNY LA e

On May 22, 19ul, dvised SA_
*tnat the subject contilriues to reside a
=y cean Parkway, Brooklyn, New York, however, GAMBINO

nas purci.ased a summer home at 34 Club Drive,
Massapequa, Long Island, and ne intents to reslde tuere /ﬂ?/

during the summer montns,

Tt ament eemtalne ro ter recommonlotions nor o, <ione of. the PRI Tt s the 1 nerfy of the FRT and Is loaned to your ageney; it sk ..

S e g pn A e e g S
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T

Status of Healtn

On April 14, l901,_made available to
¢ SA—t'ne following medical records ifor tne subject
b“c winlchi had been prepared by GAMBINO's prysiclian ALFONSQ

Sl e g, LY .

A.- LOMBARDI, M.L.

Laboratory studles carried out on CARLO GAMBINO-
Admitted: November 1, 1900
Discharged: December 17, 15900

.

R R e

APy e

Department of Radlology

. Part Examined: Capvical Spine November 28, 1960

Examination of the carvical splne was made in multiple
projections. There 1s noted diffuse hypertropic changes
fhrougnout tne carvical spine, particularly at the level
of tne sixth and seventn carvical vertebrae. The
intervartebral disc spaces are normal, as well as the
interpedicular distances. There 1s no otner evidence of
osteal or perlosteal patnology. There 1s noted some
straightening of tne normal carvical lordosis,

gL

T

Electrocardiogram: = November 2, 1960

Sinus rhythm, rate T4.

Grade I AV Block: PR-2 equals 0.24 sec,

Rignt BB Block of broad S1 {ype with someright axis
deviation. Tunere are typical changes including evidence
of late activatlion in tihe chest leads on the right,

Also tne R waves become smaller from V2 to V3 till
finally they are qulte small and low in position in V4,
This would suggest lschemic damage wnich 1is presumably
interior but an old condition.

é. ' Evidence of myocardial abnormalit
SN

ITnfarction: A raronary h
b e el Y Wk W - I3 \/UA\-‘““‘-J i

before: see above,

/0



e g

T vt o

R ey

it

o~

-

___‘“.kb‘”‘h‘
S weee

co- . . N e, e e
s il o FFTL S : :

a

NY 82~u57

Electrocardiogram: November 3, 1960

Sinu. rhythm, rate $0-82.

As compared to the record of November 2, 1990:

In tue carlier record tnere is a slight degree of Grade I
AV Block .ivh PR~2 averaging 0,24 sec. Today I find

one complex with a PR interval as short as 0,20 scc.

but others vary up to 0.20 sec, and seem to average

0.22 sec. 1 believe that AV conduction is subno:mal and
the condition is about the same.

i)

Again there is rignt BB Block of broad 51 type with som
right axis deviation and again tnese features seem about
te same. as they were before, Agaln there are low R waves
in V4 particularly wnlcn strangly suggest a coronary
background as I do not belleve these can be explained as
ineidental to the zone of transitlon although that could
be a factor. The patient is getting digitalis but I

do not note any changes due to the drug wnlch can be
identified specifically.

Evidence of myocardlial abnormality: 2 plus to 3 plus,
Infarction: A coronary background 1s probably as noted
before but I am unable to see ci.anges which might suggest
an active process However we must remember that any

-
form of BB Block might mask such a process,

Electrocardiogram: November 9, 1960

8inus rnythm, rate 82-85,

There 1s a moderate degree of right axis deviatlon,
Heart block of 2 kinds 1s present:

Grade I AV Block as PR-2 equals 0.22-0,24 sec, Thils
might- be due in part to digitalis but has been present
earlier and sugpests some damage in the septal region.,
Right BB Block of broad $1 type was first recorded in
this series of records on July 12, 1960, Tne preceeding
record of Marcn 2, 1900 did not slow right BB Block,
However the previous records do give evidence of
arteriosclerotic heart disease with coronary changes and
a diagnosls of antaroseptal infarction was made at

cne time in 1959,
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Some damage in the septal region is probably invelving
botii the maln stem and the Right BB Branch. However the

o ] 1e) i i
presence of right axls devliation with a right BB

Block 1s further abnormality and might be evidence of

some tignt slded strain. As compared to November 3, 19060:

I believe tnere is a little more sagging of the R3-T

segment in I and again in AVF which presumably 15 a
digitalls effect. Chest leads show minor differences

but tne overall pattern is about the same,

Evidence of myocardial abnormality: 2 plus - 3 plus:

Heart block of two types due to degenerative arteriosclerotic
diseases including coronary changes.

Electrogardiogram: November 16, 1960

Sinus rhythm rate 66-70,

Tnere is no definite axic deviation.

Grad=s I AV Block: PR-2 cauals 0,22 sec,

Right BB Block of broad . itype.

Some evidence of a digitalls effect, presumably
responsiple for instancec {or the lowering of RS-T

in II. Also tne drug proobably makes some of the T

waves a little smaller inan they otherwise would be.
Cnest leads from the rifnt show the characteristic
evidence of late activation of the right ventricle. Beyond
this ®tne chest leads on the left show a little more
depression of K3-T and T in V5 and VO which 1s presumably
a drug effect,

Infarction: A coronary background would appear probably
but cannot¢ be proven by this record.

Evidence of myocardial abnormality: 2 plus - 3 plus,

Electrocirdiogram: Novemver 22, 1900

Sinus rhytnm, rate 90.

AV conduction is normal; PR-2 equals 0,20 sec. winich may
be relatively long for tils dominant rate but still is
tecinically within the normal range. '
Thnere is ripnt axis deviation with right BB Block of
broad S1 type.

T

it |
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As compared to tne last rccord of November 16, 1960:

In the standard limb leads the R wave 1s smaller in II
and the S wave broader wltn a different type of slurring
and lowering of the RS-T segments. However,tne patient
1s getting digitalilis which might account for this RS-T
depression. Two ventricular extra-systoles are recorded
in III.

The augmented limb leads do not show any new change
except in AVF where the QRS group 1is smaller and the
RS-T segment still depressed and here again we may suspect
digitalis,

In the chest leads we do note changes wlth more definite
elevation of B3-T In V2 and V3 althougn in V3 the T

wave 1s more definitely upright. Beyond this the

broad 3 yaves are seen in V5 and Vo but are simply
characteristic of the right BB Block. Depression of
RS~T in V6 may agaln be due to digitalis.

1. The BB Block 1In this case developed some time between
March 2nd, 1900 and July 22, 1900 and this development
duri:ng a period of observation 1is strong evidence of
degenerative heart disease and not the simple benign

type of Right EB Block whicn we [ind in routine health
examinatlions 1n subjects otnerwlse apparently normal,

2. Depression of the T waves in chest leads from the
last 1s of course 1ncidental to the BB Block of this type.
"Also elevation of RS-T seems to have been a fairly
constant feature in V2 and V3 and this series and is not
a frech development since November 16, 1960 although

it seems to be getting more marked. This has a rather
coronary appearance and mignt point to subandocardial

or anterior 1schemic damage but as 1t is not entirely

a new finding, we must be cautious in assigning
significance to it.

3. Tne low RS-T scgment would rather suggest coronary

tnecnffintoncey nr cannnandnecearddial 4aorihamia hint harnsa ws ara
4ilwwd 2 iwiily LD oublaldialididl dLL0iCilia CuL TS woe ail'vw

dealing witl digitzlls administration which could well
account for tnls change.
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The record 1s cnanglng and seems to be coming more
slurred witn lower amplitude 1n some leads and this
gives the impression of an acute degenerated change.
Nothing is entirely typical because largely of the

BB Block but an acute process which probably is chlefly
anterior 1s suggested,

Evidence of myocardial abnormality: 3 plus to 4 plus.
Infarction: An acute coronary process would appear
guite possible if not probable and may well be anterior
in location,

Electrocardiogram: November 25, 1960

Sinus rhythm, rate 82-85,

Grade I. AV Block: PR-2 cecguals 0,23 sec.

Triere 1s a little rigat axis deviation,

Tne overall appearance of thils record 18 fairly
similar to tne last onc of November 22nd and includes
particularly the changes due to right BB Block of
broad 51 type. Al present we may note the followlng:

The PR Interval was normil on November 22nd and is now
prolonged up to ¢.23 sec,, a slight degree of Grade I
AV Block, However PR time of 0,22 sec. Wad noted

on November lotn, In any event this could well be a

. dlgitalls effect but tne patient is getting more

digitalis day by day and actually prolongatlon of PR

up to 0,24 sec, was seen earlier in this series,
Therefore a damage in the septal reglon would appear
probable, .

Today depression of RS-T in II seems less marked although
this was apparently a drug effect and would be expected
to continue,

In the -chest leads from the right side from the
characteristic changes due to right BB Block we note

that less elevation of RS-T especlally in V2 but also 1n
V3. This would suggest that we are dealling with a
coronary caange that is improving, presumably some
anterior or subandocardial ischemia. Beyond this the T
waves are rather smaller than they were in V5 and V6 with
a low RS-T in VO but here again of course digitalis
would account for wnail wWe see,

-6
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We are dealing witn degenerative heart dlsease including:

A. Tne appearance of right BB Block under observation
as noted before,

B. Cnanges in AV conduction which seem to vary although
digitalis has been given constantly and therefore
-~

cnamna Aamnmoen kn cartal smaod A 1 17A Aarrman

AV TELR S A& S T Y e (B4 \41 T o wibdPivadl 41CRE1LUIL WUL&-LU a.pyccu.

probable,

i

C. Changes in the RS5-T level in chest leads from tne
rigint whicn hardly can be accounted for by other
conditions although dipgitalls mignt confuse the
issue here but some anterlor 1lschemlc condition would
appear probaple,

D. A drug effect whi

L] M My vE e v

ch
than before except

eneral

in ge i3 ratner less now
in V5 and V6,

Electrocardlogram: December 5, 1960

Sinus raytum, rate 72, Grade 1 AV Block: PR-2 equals
0.22 - 0.24 sec,

There 15 a tendency to rignt axlis deviation.

As compared to November 2oth, 1960,

. In tne standard limb leads we still see the broad S waves

in I and II related to the right BB Block observed before,
In tne augmented limb leads the general contour is the
same as it was,.

In tae chiest leads we have a typical of late activation
in V1 and beyond tnis., Tnere 1s stlll some elevation
of RS-T in V2 and even in V3 but less than 1t was on
November 22nd, and here I suspect that we are dealing
with a coronary change. Wicther or not it has oome
down as the result of dlgitalis or natural evolution
cannot of course be determined but as noted, I have
suspected some ischemlc damapge anterior 1in location.
Beyond tnis the chest leads seem to be falirly similar
to what they were and the same remarks apply to this
record as noted in regard to the preceeding one.
Evidence of myocardial abnormallty: 2 plus to 3 plus.
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Electrocardiogram: December 13, 1960

e ey R o by, 2. .

L Auricular rate 83 ventriculare rate 83
¥ sinus rhythm

¥ PR-0, 22
: QRS5-0,12
Abnormal deflections: @ waves: @ in V1, V2, V3 and V&,
- T waves:
> lead I broad S in I, II AVL, V4 through VO.
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iead II T positive in I, II, AVL. Flat or inverted
in other 1limb lecads,
- lead III T6inverted in V1 through V4, Diphasic in V5
P ' and V6.
} Evidence of myocardial abnormality: 1. Atrial ventricular
. block, Prolonged PR-1st,
o 2. Rignt BB Block,
! 3. Anterior septal wall
Infarction, most probably
old.

o

Blochemistry: November 2, 1900

-
e

};? o :‘ )

B I R R DR P

transaminase 30 units.
%Q blood glucose 117
%f Sediméntation rate: Novemoer 2, 1960
X one nour 10 min,
i;
gk?- The records further reflected that on November 1, 19560,

Mr. GAMBINO was readmitfed into the Flower and Fifth '
Wb Avenue Hospltal because of chest paln, A rather extensive
g study was done to determine the etiology of this chest

; pailn and serial electrocardiograms demonstrated definite

o ' impairment to the clrculation in his heart with progressive
ol damage to tie muscles of his heart indicating degeneration
SR in his general cardlac status, Tne patient was treated
SR in the- same fashion that one would treat an acute
occlusion, however, this probably was more of a slowly
progressive sclerotic obliteration of nis lelt coronary
vessal, He was dismissed on December 17, 1960, and advised
to continue witn hils extremely restricted pnysical

program,

%
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On January 9, 1961, he was seen again in the
olfiice at which time hic condition had shown some
further improvementand he was advised to spend nis
winter in a warmer climate. The patient left for
Florida at that time, At present, he 1is still there
and I am sure that his conditicn isstill one
necessitating a guarded prognosis as to the future,

q;xlso furnished the medical report
prepared by the Unlted States Department of Health,
Educaticn and Welfare, Public Health Service Hospiltal,
Staten Island, New York, were GAMBINO was admitted
for cardiac evaluation on August 18, 1900, The

report reflects the following:

L4

Dlagnoeses 1n thls case are:

. Arteriocsclerotic heart disease

. Congestive heart failure, compensated
at presentc

. Anglna pectorls syndrome

. Diabetes meliitus, controlled by diet

J:UJ n e

Regarding your questions about wiether Mr. GAMBINO
can take part in deportation proceedings; 1t 1s our
opinion that he may be served papers and 1nterrogated
without mucit risk to the patient, It is possible that
under tnhe condltlon of emcotional excitement, Mr.

GAMBINO will have episodes of angina pectoris pain.
These can be readily controlled by the patient taking
nitroglycerin tablets. We suggest that the hearings

be neld as informally as possible and that the questioning
perlod be no more than 20 to 30 minutes in length wilth
a suorgy rest Interval between each questionling perilod.
Ir Mrr. GAMBINO would tuic a nitroglycerin prior to the
questioning period he may have less difficulty with his
anglnal paln., A very small risk does exist that 1f the
patient were to become severely agltated, he mignt i
have a myocardial infarction.
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o On May 22, 1901, Fadvised SAF
L that Doctor LOMBARDI, the su s physician,

o A advised agalnst recalling GAMBINO before an Immigratioh
i ." and Natur alization Service nearing board. Doctor

LOMBARDI's statement in part is as follows:

2

e

y - Conslidering Mr. GAMBINO's generally poor

condition, 1 would strongly advise against any such

Ll L ULl L adiaosd

readmlssion and reinvestigation As you know, he

: apparently was thoroughly investigated for quite some

N timz at the Public Healtih Hospital only recently in

¢ August, 1950, After his discharge from the hospital

' after that investigation, his chest pain, cardiac status
and general condition worsened to a degree requiring
furtner hospitalization soon after, under my care,

at the Flower and Fifth Avenue Hospital for a period of
almost two months until December, 1960,

For a tlme durlng thils cardlac attack, the
outcomz as far as his 1ilec was concernzd was in doubt.
My previous reports to you have Indicated that his

nvncnnqiﬁ ig noor and hias 1life exnectancy 1: indeed
PrOgEnOSLls G DO ana nlos 111 cxpecvancy A8 l1lnaec

very limited. Hls poor condition can be easily affected
by any emctlon or physical strain,

. T T e ol R R e kLt 5
bt ot G R LR T CA R et R S S T (EHC o
B VI LT T

. . It 1s my opinlon that any such readmisslon

B for reinvestigation should be avoided if at all possible,
o as it would increase his anxliety and possibly cause

S further pnysical deterioration or harm.

Travel of Subject and _
L . -
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UNITED STATES DEP/ RTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Dete: D:‘I ]O ]g{.!

Field Office File MNo.: ‘_)2—657 Bureav File No.; 92—2811
Title: N CLRIO CAMBRINO

Character: AUTI-RAC I RRIN

Synopsis:

. )
GAILLING continues to reside at 2230 Ocean Parkway,
Brooylyn, LY, houecver, he has spent most of the
sumner at his cumner home, 34 Club Drive, Massapequa,
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{n Septewber 20, 1961, _lnvestigat_or,

q‘Imr.:lg;r:i,lorl and llaturalis-ation Scrvice 13 20 Wwest

iroaduay, iiew Yors: City, udviscd SA that
the cubly et muintains o resldence at 223 SOOI AWy,
iroeitlyn, Low Yoru, Lubl that he has spent the grecter part
of thoe cweser ¢t his howe ot 34 Club brive, lioszapequa, Long
Island, i.ow York.
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- — 4lso adviged that the pending c
heari e ,

1
AP . N ieh  arr

BENG ing concerning subJect's citizenship statucz

hus been activateu and tnzt he 1s attempting to set up

& heering date zgreeable to the cubject, hovever, inasmuch
25 HA]HT“W‘“ atteimey hon been out of the country, no date
for this hcaring has as vet been set.
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also stated that GALBINO is a very sick man. ‘:
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Pagels) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, whess

inlicated, explain this deletion. | Ry
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Deleted under exemption(s) (’S)I 7)ZC Ji@'; . with no segregahble

material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Docoment(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
. was/were forwarded (o them for direct response to you.

Pagels) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. Yoo will

be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withbheld for the following reason(s):
|

For your information:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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Character Anti-Racketecring
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1-USA, EDNY
1-USA, SDNY .’o

Field Office File No.; GR-557 Bureau File No:  92_p2817]

Title; CARLO CANBINO

Charocier:

ANT I-RACYETEERING

Synopsis: '

GAMBINO resides at 34 Club Drive, Massapequa, Long
Island. GSubject had a complete heart study, October,
19,1, which reflected that he has a serious heart
ailrent. To date no derision has been made to
[c . RSN e Toord

B

DETAILS:
Present vwhere

A

Status of licalth

On Dccember 5, 1601,
Immigration and Nabturalizatic
Hew York City, advliced SA
obJjected o an IND reguest tnc 1¢ appear for a physical

Iryesticator,
20 Vicsi breoadvay,
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;== exanm.rition at the United States Public Health Service

“ Hosplial, liew Yor« City, and instead he entered the

A Flower ©10tn Avenue Hospltal, New York City, for a complete
L neert study by his perconal uoctor, ALFONSC A, LUMBARDI,
Wl chibui Doctor, on Ccluver lo, 19ul., The results of

i t fnis cuudy e e forvaraceu to the United States Public Healtn

servicc Yor serutiny and evaluaztion., The conclus.on was

thaet GAIDING does have 2 serious heart ailment.
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Citloe.aly Status

J‘f"=' Lewn

sow advised that no declslon has yet
Deae &8 Lo Whed GAVZINO would be called uefore an INS

Heurin o bourd Lo show cause wny he should not be deported.
Toe seriousness of GANELNO'a heart allment would b the
aegclidir s factor and tie decisiorn when to hold a hedrln
would ve wade by the 153 Central Office in Wagiis ston, D, (
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To: DIRECTOR, F3I (Ga-deidd 420 \

‘ FRO: SAC, NEW YORK (92-657) P
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%HJ, NYC, advised subject arrived in
! 1‘u?’ 1/18/02. and is stayi.;” at tne
Galt Czoan Drive.
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